® BELLSOUTH

Bl bt & b

an0y. TAL [N
l‘.i.".:.. '"‘[‘ I | Pll [ i 6
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc Guy M Hicks
333 Commerce Street Gengr CDI.InSEIr\ ~ee
Surte 2101 f "OGCIET ROOM
Nashwille, TN 37201-3300 615214 6301
Fax 615 214 7406

guy hicks@bellsouth com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

t

Hon Ron Jones

Chairman

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

January 10, 2006

Re Approval of the Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement Negotiated by BellSouth
Telecommurnications, inc end Busmess Telecom, Inc Pursuant to Sections 251 and 252
of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No

Dear Chairman Jones.

\

Pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Business Telecom, Inc. and
BellSouth Tclecommunications, Inc are hereby submitting to the Tcnnessee Regulatory Authority the
original and fourteen copies of the attached Petition for Approval of the Amendment to the
Interconnection Agreement dated March 25, 2003, The Amendment adds USOCs for TRRO EEL/DS]
loops and TRRO Mux rearrangements to match the rates in the TRRO amendment dated November 12,

2005.
Thank you for your attention to this matter
Sipeefely yours,
Guy M. Hicks
cc Business Telecom, Inc , General Counsel —

#527884




BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
Nashville, Tennessee

In re: Approval of the Amendment (o the Interconnection Agreement Negotated
by BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc and Business Telecom, Inc
Pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Docket No.

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF THE '
AMENDMENT TO THE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
NEGOTIATED BETWEEN BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
AND BUSINESS TELECOM, INC.
PURSUANT TO THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

COMLE NOW, Busmess Teclecom, I[nc. ("BTI") and BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc., ("BellSouth"), and file this request for approval of the
Amendment to the Interconncction Agreement dated March 25, 2003 (the “}:\mendment")
negotiated between the two companies pursuant to Sections 251 and; 252 of the
Telecommunications Act ot 1996, (the “Act™). In support of their requ:est, BTI and
BellSouth statc the following-

l. BTl and BellSouth have successfully negotiated an aé,rcement for
interconnection of their networks, the unbundling of specific network elements offered by
BellSouth and the rcsale of BellSouth’s telecommunications services to BTL.  The
Interconnection Agrecment was approved by the Tennessce Regulato;ry Authority
(“TRA™) on June 2, 2003

2. The parties have recently negotiated an Amendment to the Agreement
The Amendment adds USOCs for TRRO LEEL/DS1 loops and TRRO Mux

rcarrangements to match the rates in the TRRO amendment dated November 12, 2005. A

copy of the Amendment is attached hercto and incorporated herein by reference

#527882



3. Pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BTI
and BellSouth are submitting their Amendment to the TRA for 1ts consideration and
approval. The Amendment provides that cither or both of the parties are authorized to
submit thc Amendment to the TRA for approval

4, In accordance with Section 252(¢c} ot the Act, the TRA is charged with
approving or rejecting the negotiated Amendment between BellSouth and BT within 90
days of submission. The Act provides that the TRA may only reject such an agreement 1f
it finds that the agreement or any portion of the agreement discriminates against a
telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the implementation of the
agreement or any portion of the agreement 1s not consistent with the public nterest,
convenience and necessity.

5. BTI and BellSouth aver that thc Amendment 1s consistent with the
standards for approval

6. Pursuant to 47 USC Secction 252(1) and 47 C.F.R. Sec.tion 51.809,
BellSouth shall make available the entire Interconnection Agreement filed and approved
pursuant to 47 USC Section 252. '

BT1 and BellSouth respectfully request that the TRA approve the Amendment

negotiated between the parties.

¥179423



Business Telecom, Inc.
Gencral Counsel
4300 Six Forks Road

This

A

\

—

~
O day of )R 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

333 Commercc Street, Suite 2101
Nashville, Tennessee 37201-3300
(615) 214-6301

Attorney for BeliSouth

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Guy M. Hicks, hereby certify that | have scrved a copy of the foregoing Petition
for Approval of the Am-ndl;&gnt to the Interconnection Agreement on the following via
United States Mail on the day of X & », 2006:

Raleigh, NC 27609

#179423

Guy M. Hicks . /



Amendment to the Agreement
Between
Business T'elecom, Inc.
and
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Dated March 25, 2003

Pursuant to this Amendment. (the “*Amendment’™), Business Telecom, Inc (*BT17), and
BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc (“BellSouth™. hereinafier referred to collectively as the
“Parties.” hereby agree to amend that certain Interconnection Agreement betwecen the Parties
dated March 25, 2003. (*Agreecment™) to be effecuve on date of last signature

WHEREAS, BellSouth and BTT entered into the Agreement on March 25, 2003,
and,

WHEREAS. The Partics amended the Agreement effective November 12, 2005
to modify provisions pursuant to the Federal Communications Comnussion’s (FCC) Order on
Remand (Trienmal Review Remand Order), WC Docket No 04-313. released February 4, 2005
and effective March [ 1, 2005,

WHEREAS, the Partics desire to amend the Agreement to reflect other changes
as agreed upon by the parties,

NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged. the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

| The Parties agree to add additional TRRO USQC:s to Exhibit A of Attachment 2-
UNES as set forth in Exhibit | of this Amendment, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this refcrence.

2. All of the other provisions of the Agreement, dated March 25, 2003, shall remain 1n
full force and cffcct
3 Either or both of the Partics are authorized to submit this Amendment to the

respective state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996

Version® BTITRRO USOC Amendment — Standard ICA

[CCCS Amendment 1 of 11]



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Partics have executed this Agrecment the day and year

written below.

BellSouth Telccommunications, Inc.

~

s / i ("
by Al L oy

Business Telecom, Inc.

By m

Name; Knisten I© Shore

Naqé jerr Watls

Title: Director

Title: Vice President

Date* December 13, 2005

Ny
' 7

BTI TRRO USOC Amendment

-—_[CCCS Amendment 2 of 11] _

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 11}



[L1Jo g1uswpuswy $O00]

601 ofieg 0:62.50

2 HIRDLLGIENY YOI - 1JDLISLRUN SAASYAMD JOISIDA .

1

]

1]

!

1

m

1

1

i

i

I

|

]

i

00 g€ 005¢ 2H3EN XLONN [HETs) t

1 20 J9d a8irys afiuryy Lone:nbijuosoy OXDIUINY JNN i

Guesesy sawes| 1
SLNIWS13 HHOMLIN TYNOLLIAOY

i

0044 na 8zl 334N asn doon Jod uoiEIDAUOD 10aUSDEN TS ]

YOGS BPEIN 1N0LLM U0ISAUG) T NN paLbisag o1 133 _

4001 1viIDia LSO IYIMt !
4007 $8302¥ IHNVYHIXE a3 TANNENN

|

NYWOS NYWOS NYWCS NVWOS NYIROS | D3JWCS LPpY 18414 1.PPY 18413 |

{s) sajed S50 120uU09SI0 GULIN23IUON BHuuinoasuon

1PPY 2510 | 151910 LPPY 5L _

-21u0N2913 | -oon0alE | -2IUORIDF | -2{ucnIDI w i
SAJOpIQ | SAJAPIQ | SAIOPID | SASAPIO ° HSTuad | WS sad {$)s3Lvy o0sn 508 WOz | o SINZWIT3 ALvY AHOD3LYD

2Ag [BNUBHA | DAS ENUBY | 9AS [BuBY | OAS LR | AllenuBy 2913 | _

-abieysn - abuely) - abaeysn -afueyd  |pamwgns |paniwgns

JnuBwEIaY| | jejuowuoul | [eJUdWIRIOU] | [BIUDWAIDU] | 1SPID IAS | IAPIQ JAS !

v Uaiyx3a ¢ juawyaeny ewegely - SLINIWIT MHOMLIIN GTANNEND

WAUPULY OSM OltiL
v aGIUxT 3 Yorly 110
(R




(110 ¥ Juswipusy $500]

WALIEUaLY DOSK OHYL
¥ EOILXT § Yoy WODHIIQ
AR C

62 abeg POB2EC

7 WSLIUDEIY Y] - JUDWEJDWY DAIISHING LSISiOA H

|

_

.
!
1
00 5S¢ 0 5E J43dN XK [ET%)

12q Jod abreud vbusy) Lose.nbiU0dY aECNY 3NA H

IBLIBAY $IIAIDS :
SINIWITI HHOMLIN T¥NOLLIOgY

1

]

oG L2 CoaZL HHN N G007 10d UDE.DAU0D [ABUSPRIdE t

YMNBUSID BMSING INCYTaM HOS.2AUY) F-INN Peulisaq 0} 133 i

4007 IVIIDIO0 1 S0 JHIMP 1
4007 S8323Y IDNVHIXI a31aNNaNN

'

NYWOS NYWOS NYINOS NYIROS NYINOS | J3WO0S 1.PPY 1s4i4 1.PPY 1511d 294 .

(s} sajed 5SSO 190ULU0081Q DULLININUON BuulndaiuoN T

PPV 3810 | 1519810 1PPY 5L :

-auonaalg | -ouonsaia | -asjuensam | -oluondag *
8A JIPIO SA JIPIO SA JOpIQ SA BP0 | HSTsed | ws1aad (s) sauvy 205N so4d auez w SINIWIT3 31vd AHODILYD

DAS [CNUE | 0AG [ENUBRW | 9AS [ENIUBY | 9AS [RNUBY | AlENUBy 233 e

- afueyy - abiey) - abaey) -abiey) ‘panwang | paawans {

[epuowaIoU] | [BpuaWoU| | Rjuewausy| | 1BIUGWAISU| | JApIQ IS | I9PIO IAS _
¥ Uqiux3 Z Juduyseny EPUOLY - SINTIN 1A HHOMLSN a3 TANNENN




[11 30 § JBWpUBWY SOOI
i #0:6¢:60
T IMBULSEIY V) - 1SOUPLOWY BAISRDNED LHCIIA

o

G

™

o

&

e
e

00 SE 00 6¢ J43dn X:ONN NSIED

150 Ja a8ipun 0Suru uCnINBUaDY IOXSICINK 3NN
SjulWabuBLBaY SIS |

SLNINITZ NHOMLIN TYNOLLIQOY

Sy 00 621 930 18N e €00 194 UQISIZALOD GosEeRIdE| T

Y2ABISID IPISIN0 ROLIM UOE.0AUGD T-3N Faubisaq 01 133 '
d007 Tv.LIDIQ LS FdIm-P i

dO01 SS300V ADNVYHIXI GITINNENN

]
NYINDS | NYWOS | NVADS | NVAOS__ NVWOS | J3W0s | 18Py [, 1PV i o ;
(5) saed S50 12906951 BulInyaIuoN BuninoaIUoN i
1.PRY 2510 1S1 2510 1.PPY 181
-auend2(3 | -owosnala | -owonsea | -owonparg u :
SAJGPIC | SAIIPIQ | BAIIPIO | SAUGRIC , WS4 | WST.ad (s) saiwvy 208N som wozi SINIAT3 3LvH . AHO9ILYD

RS [ENURW | 2AS [BnUBY | JAS [BNUBN | 948 [unuew | Allenueiy 2913

- aBuwyD -2buey) - abiey) -obley) paupugng|panjugng
[ 1IpIQ 948 |18pIQ 2AS .
¥ HQisng Z WamudIvyY

Ul 12U]

i

1

I
(62000 - SINIWIT3 NHOMLIIN G31ANNENN

WLRWEJIUNY J0OSN OdYL
¥ GiUx3 g yoely LIODe|10g
| naigx3




[11 30 9 Wewpueawy S22

B

5 jo + ofiky » _
1Y ¥l - SLDLIPUBLY BAIBSHIIND JO.SiA “
1
1
i
1
|
i
i
!
H
1
!
00 5¢ o §€ 2u3yn XLONN |
150 J9¢ afizL D eSurLy uonrIn, W A 1
jeay o]
SLNIWI T3 HHOMLIN TYNOLLIAGY
|
. 1
G0 42 cogel 334N an dooJ8€ Lo %.0aU0) 100y SpEdIdS f
"u2dSIp SRISING N0YIAY LOISIAAI0T) T INM PeLEISH 01133 .
. <001 IVLIDIO 1LSA FH1M-P
d001 $533J¥ IONVYHIXI QITANNENN
NYWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYNOS NYWOS | 33W0S 1PPY 54 LeRY 18414 Jon
{S) saley SSO auueasig bulundaluon GuuinsaiuoN
1.PPY 2510 151 9% LPPY isL
-2|UOIINT | -3|UCAIVIS | -MWoRIT | -0JUoHFIT
'SA JOPIO SA JRPIO SA 13PJO salpo | Hs14ed | WS ed $)s3Llvd a0Sn 508 auoz E_.._.__._ SIN3IWIT3 3LV AHODILYD
OAG [ONUBY | 9AS [ENUELY | 3AS [ENUBK | 9AS |ENUBY | AllENUBIY 2913 1l !
- abseyn - abieyn - abiey) -afueyny | poujwqns|panjudansg H
|EJUSWAIOU] | [TIUSWaIIN] | [SIUTILIIOU] | [BRUBWAIDN | JAPIQ IAS |JAPIO IAS :
CEITE] 2 uawyoeny Ayamua) - SINIWITI ¥HOMLIN 031ANNENN

oW pLawy D0SN OuH|




6,06 8%0d

[11 J0 £ Juawpuswy SO00]

06260
2 WOLIYRIY YO - L OLIPLOWY DAIDSHIIND LOSIBA

00 st 00 5¢ JY3dn %x.JNMN :
: 13q 124 afirug 2Busy D uoiINDIIOSIY BXDICIIIY NN :
sjuawabueuuay 3opuog |
SINIWITI HHOMLIN TVNOLLIGAY
. [ 20 B2t 334N RED T diC 180 UOEIOAUSS 129U50eG1ds
Y2IRASID DPISING 1NDGIIA UDISIOAU0D T-hN Paubisoq o1133 ;
d007 IYLIDIZ 150 3 IMT X
! 4007 SS3J0V FONVHIXI AI1ANNENN
|
NYWOS NYWOS NVIWOS NYWOS | NVWOS S3N0S 1.PRY 1544 1.PRY 18414 2y '
B {S) saied S50 100ULDDSIQ BUILINOMIUON Bunmoauoy
i
PRV 3510 | 1519510 LPPY 81
-oucapalg | owonddi3 | -ouanaolz | -owonoe3 u i
"SAJBPIO | SAUSPIQ | SAAIPIQ | $AJ3PIO | HSTHd | WgTiod (s)s3LVH 20sn sod wozl SINZATIF ALVY AHODALYD
IAS [BNUDLY | 218G [ENUE |OAS [ENURW | OAS fenuap | Ajenuey | oerg Haw :
- aBaeyd - aBieu) - afiiey) -abupy)  |pANIWGNS | pRIWang
aup | 1 Il 10U} | | 13R40 4G [ 19pI0 278
¥ _Haiyxa ZR v BuURSINGT - SINIWITI HHOMLIN I1ANNENN

1USWEUILY J0SN OUHL

iy WonEag




65 g afiny

(L1 J0 g Juswpuewy $307]

- - —- - —————— &, — e, —_— ., -

vAiE2/50
ZWRWYIElY YOl WALIBUILY SAISHITD UDESA !

00 SC 00 6€ oH3uN XIONN [EIRES)
150 424 afeyn okueyn soenzindiLesoy ioxa.dnny k0
suauebuelesy aseg
S1NINFTT HHOMIIN TYNOLLIAOY
|
0024 00 B2t REETTH) asn d507 10d U0 SieAUDS 15
i .:( dsin apIs)e mDDrmES U0 TI0AUSD T WZD ﬁur_mmwgD [} |_wm
d007 1v.LIDIA 1S IYIMY
d001 55322V IDNVHIXA a31aNNGNN
i
NYWCS NYWOS NYINOS NYINOS NYWOS | JINOS 1.PRY 1S4 1.PPY 1S4 20y I
(s} sojed S50 Pauvueasig BumasiudN BuunsauonN 1
—
LBPY 2510 | 1519810 1.0PY sL
=2MUGNS3T | -2 T | -Duon22] | -3junog3
' . w
'SAJBPID | 'SAUBRIO | SAJMO 1 SAeD | WSTsed |ugyied i$) saLw 20sn $99 auoz| o SLNZW313 3LVH AHODALYO
JAG |ENURLY | 2AS [@NUE |oAg [BRURp | JAS IBNUBY | AjjBDUBIN 2013 u3| |
-aBaeyd | -ofupyd | -eBieyny | -oBueyd  [pORIMIGNS | Papwqng !
EUD WD U] | $2IUISIOU] | [RILDWDIIU] | [RUIWALIUL] | J8DID JAS |13pa IS !
v uqiuxg 7 JUSWLUIERY 1dd|SS{SSIW - SINTWITI HEOMLIN g TANNENN

WDWRUALY JOSN OHHL

I4¥3-Z 193y WODERQ




(1130 6 Juswpuawy SD22]

G o2 2af8eg ¥0/62/60
Z WWOWYIREY v - JUDWPUDWY DADSYIND UD.SidA
i
1
|
i
i
t
]
'
. 1
1
.
00 SE 00 SE OH3HN XIONN [IETS) [
15q Jod abueu) abueys) uosrinBijuaday 1xaaNNN NN m
T I U3y R0IAIRS |
SIN3W313 XHOMLIN TYNOILIGOY
1
|
‘ 00 4L 00 821 REEHN] Isn doo 19d "LOIS AU 1DOUSPRIICS |
- YRBOGID DHISIr0 INCYIW LBISIDALGD 1T 3NN peLbisag 01133 i
4001 VLIDI0 150 "M -
4007 SS332V IONVHOXI 03 1ANNENA
NYWOS NYWOS NVNOS NVINOS | NYWOS | J3WOS 1L.ePY 15414 LPPY [IIE] a0y
(s) sa1ed 5SSO }2a8UU0ISI] bulundAIuoN BupinaaiuoN |
1.BpVY 2510 | is1L 9810 1.1 s1
-2jU0a991T | -IQUIT | -JUONDA[T | -fU0sIR|3 w
8AJOPI0 | SAIORIO | SAPIQ | SAJRD | uSTHR | ugTiad (§) sa.vu a0sn so8 woz| SINIWETZ 31vY AHOD3LYD
DAG [GNUBI | 2AS [BOUBK | 2AS [BNUBLY [ 9AS [BNUBY | AlIBRUBKY 293 | H
-aBieyy - abieys - abreud -aBieyn [paawgns |peniwans H
u ot i f e 1y | 19pag aag |1apug aag i
v_amx3 2 LAWY BU|I0J83 UUON - SLNIWT 13 NHOMLIN GITANNENN

wawpuauwy D0SN OWdHL

1 IqQiLx3

nXZ g YTV Wooeind




6i0 B 95ud

(L1 J0 01 JuBwpUBWY SODD]

+0:62/50

Z LDWYIMY ¥ - WAWPUdWy JADISHIND LOISIDA

00Se 00 e oH3YN XIONN w2y,
15 Jae ofireu) oburyn uoneinbiuoday 19xa1di Ny 3NN
S)UDLWA BUBLIBSY J0JAIDS ]
SINIWITI NHOMLIN IYNOLLIOaY
1
t
00 LL 00 62! 336N asn dog 196 uoISIaALDD 1BaYSPEIdS] .
"YRESID BPISING INOYIM UDISIALDS T1-INN AdUSISaQ 01953 i
4007 TV.LIDIO LSO IHIMb i
4007 S$S320V IDNVYHIXI 031aNNENN
NYIWOS NYWOS NYWOS NYWCS NYANOS | J3W0s LPPY w04 1,PPY 18414 |
{($) soled SSO 190uU0351Q BULINJAIUON ~ BULLNYAIUON i
HLPRY 2510 ISL 9510 1.PPY 5L __
-3juosRI)3 | DA | -Ijuoaadg | -3|uoa3dI3
SA J3pO SA 13PI0 8A J3PIO A JpuQ | WS40 | Ysaed ($) s31vd 308N $08 vz u SINAWIT3 31vd AHOD21V)
OAS [BNUBHK | 0AS [ENUBK | DAS [BNUEBKW | DAS [Enusw | Ajjgnuey ELIE] TETT] A
- abieyd - oBiey) - abiey) -abiey) |papugnsg |panwugng
aul 9L ] 19p10 RS | 13PIQ A ;
¥ Qiyx3 Z_usuiyaeny 2UllodB] UINOS - SINIWFTI MHOMLEN O31aNNENN

UBWDLBLY DOSN OHUL
¥ HGINE 2 YORNY WODHIIAQ




110 L1 uswpuswy §H00)

1
& 106 afey 7062760 :
2 ALY YOI - IUILLPLDURY JAIDSYINE) UOISIIA
|
00 &€ 00 5¢ [XENT] XIONN
1$a Jod abiays obuey) uoeInG;LDD0Y 15Xy
sjuawabueueay aajalag

SLNIW3N3 HHOMLEN TVNOLLIAGY

i

I

6561 00 Ll 00 6Z1 334N asn doo110d udisiaaun? 1paysoeaids T

YRESID APISING 101w UISI3AUDY) 7-3NN poubisag 0) 133

4007 TV.LIDIG 150 IHIMP J
d001 $S33IV FDNVHIXI A31ANNSND
|

NVWOS NYWOS NVIROS NVYIWOS NYWOS | 23W0S 1L0PY P ] LPRY L F) 294 i

{s) saied S50 128UU09S1g DuLLNSAIUON Buunaatuon ]

1PPY 2810 | I18L 9510 PPY 51 _

-3{U0AI91T | -9(UGN33( | -UONIRNT | AUoNSAIT . w
SARQIQ | SAJPIO | SAI0I0 | SAJMQ | HSTJd | HSTSad (s) saLvy 208N 598 ouoz| SINSWT3 31V AHODELYD

JAG (@NUBL | JAS |BNUDW | JAS [2NUBY | 9AS |BNUD | AJlCNUBN LETE] uan _

-abieyd - abBieyd - oBueud -afieyy |pamuwang|paywgns |

[USWAIIU] | (RIUIWAIIL] | IBUIWIIID] | IBILIWLDU] | JBPID DAS | JIPIQ IAS :

¥ aiux3 £ juauwyeny

WaWpLaWy HOSN OudL
¥ NQIXT 2 Y3eily LioDe: s
RN

ISSILUDL ~ SINTWITI HBOMLIN GININNSNN



W. L. Goforth Details: BellSouth People Locator Page 1 of |

People Locator

Employee
W. L. Goforth
Willis

MGR, NTWK MGM & PROC ESS SUPPO
Ntwk Opns & Indst Engr Support
BellSouth Telecommunications

Willis Goforth@BellSouth.com

phone: (228) 868-9699

fax. (423) 899-2389

pager/PIN- (800) 862-0399 / 17523165
ipager wgoforth@ mcingular com

UID: r8pcxrd

RC/Tracking Unit. N3A34500

7339 LEE HWY
CHATTANOOGA, TN 37421-1404

For BellSouth employees, Locator data i1s updated regularly from PeopleSoft personnel records.
For contractors, Locator data 1s entered and updated by a BellSouth manager. Managers can add
and update contractor information via the intranet '

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY /SECURE:
Cintavs Privale ard/or Mronnetary [Informanoin May Not Bo Used O Disciosed Outsids The BellSouth Compames Excert
Pussuani To A Written Agracmaont Must Be Securely Storec Whes Not In Use

Locator Feedback

‘

|
!
|
http://locator.bls.com/servict/locator locatoruiclient. LocatorControlServlet?search=quick&n.  1/9/2006 J
I




